Association of the Company, the members hereby consents for appointment and payment of 
remuneration to Mr. Saurabh Maheshwari (DIN 00283903) as a Managing Director of the Company 
for a period of 5 years with effect from 14th October, 2025 at a remuneration not exceeding Rs. 
4,50,000/- p.m. (Rupees Four Lacs Fifty Thousand only) per month including perquisites on the 
terms and conditions set out in draft Letter of appointment a copy whereof initialed by Mr. Raj 
Kumar Sekhani, Chairman of the Company, for the purpose of identification has been placed before 
this Meeting, which draft Letter of appointment is hereby specifically approved, as recommended by

[...]

of the Company, the members hereby consents for appointment and payment of remuneration to 
Mr. Vishal Sekhani (DIN 02358110) as an Executive Director of the Company for a period of 5 years 
with effect from 14th October, 2025 at a remuneration not exceeding Rs. 2,25,000/- p.m. (Rupees Two 
Lacs Twenty Five Thousand only) per month including perquisites on the terms and conditions set 
out in draft Letter of appointment a copy whereof initialed by Mr. Raj Kumar Sekhani, Chairman of 
the Company, for the purpose of identification has been placed before this Meeting, which draft

[...]

His rich and varied experience in the industry and on account of the way he has led the 
yarn project over the last 20 years. The Nomination and Remuneration committee and Board of 
Directors have approved his appointment for period of 5 years with effect from 14th October, 2025 at 
remuneration not exceeding ₹4,50,000/- (Rupees Four Lacs Fifty Thousand only) per month 
including perquisites. The details of remuneration payable to him are as under: 

Nature Mr. Saurabh Maheshwari, 

Managing Director 
Remarks if any 

Salary per month ₹4,50,000 -- 
Perquisites  -- -- 
Leave Salary -- -- 

Drivers’ Allowance -- --

[...]

Vishal Sekhani (DIN 02358110), inter alia contains the following terms and 
conditions: 

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors have approved his 
appointment for period of 5 years with effect from 14th October, 2025 at remuneration not exceeding 
₹2,25,000/- p.m. (Rupees Two Lacs Twenty-Five Thousand only) per month including perquisites. 
The details of remuneration payable to him are as under: 

Nature Mr. Vishal Sekhani, 

Executive Director 
Remarks if any 

Salary per month ₹2,25,000 -- 
Perquisites  -- -- 
Leave Salary -- -- 
Drivers’ Allowance -- --